of the date of this Offer Document, we have not entered into any definitive commitment or binding agreement for

any material acquisition or strategic relationship.

Subject to supervision of the Audit Committee and the Board as required under the provisions of the Equity Listing

Agreement, the management of the Company will have flexibility in deploying the proceeds received by the

Company from the Issue. Pending utilisation of the net proceeds of the Issue as described above, the Company

intends to temporarily invest the funds in interest bearing instruments including deposits with banks and investments

in mutual funds.

62

CAPITALISATION STATEMENT

The following table sets forth the Company’s capitalisation and total debt, on a consolidated basis, as of March 31,

2012 and as adjusted to give effect to the Issue. This table should be read in conjunction with “Management’s

Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and our financial information

contained in “Financial Statements of our Company” beginning on pages 64 and 202 respectively.

(In ` million)

 As of March 31, 2012 As adjusted for the Issue

Shareholders’ funds

Equity share capital* 317.62 334.98

Reserves and surplus  23,352.59 27,040.54

Total shareholders’ funds (A) 23,670.21 27,375.52

Total Debt

Long Term Borrowings 11,876.77 11,876.77

Short Term Borrowings 12,909.13 12,909.13

Other Borrowings 4,053.91 4,053.91

Total Non Current Liabilities (B) 28,839.81 28,839.81

Total (A+B) 52,510.02 56,215.33

* Includes 1,20,599 Equity Shares allotted by our Company on July 9, 2012 pursuant to exercise of options vested under the GIL

ESGS.

Notes:

(1) For details of the stock options granted under the GIL ESOP I, GIL ESOP II and GIL ESGS, please see “Board

of Directors and Senior Management” beginning on page 133.

There will be no further issue of Equity Shares whether by way of public issue, issue of bonus shares, preferential

allotment, rights issue, qualified institutions placement or in any other manner during the period commencing from

the date of registering the Preliminary Offer Document with the RoC until the Equity Shares offered in the Issue